#### SB0466/267674/1

BY: Finance Committee

#### AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 466

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Middleton" and substitute "<u>Middleton</u>, Astle, Benson, Feldman, Hershey, Jennings, Klausmeier, Mathias, Reilly, Rosapepe, and Oaks"; in line 2, strike "Revisions" and substitute "<u>9-1-1 Director's Council</u>"; strike beginning with "extending" in line 4 down through "circumstances;" in line 15; in line 16, strike "Advisory" and substitute "<u>Director's</u>"; in line 17, after "Council;" insert "requiring the Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems to work with the Maryland Association of Counties to secure certain staff and support;"; in the same line, after "certain" insert "duties and"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 20 down through "entities;" in line 21; in line 21, after "the" insert "Emergency Number Systems"; and in line 22, after "costs" insert "under certain circumstances".

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with "altering" in line 22 on page 1 down through "regulations;" in line 4 on page 2.

On page 2, in line 4, strike "providing for the application of this Act;"; in line 5, after "service" insert "and the 9-1-1 Director's Council"; after line 5, insert:

#### "BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments

<u> Article - Education</u>

Section 13-501

<u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u>

(2014 Replacement Volume and 2016 Supplement)

#### BY adding to

Article - Education

Section 13-518

Annotated Code of Maryland

# SB0466/267674/1 Finance Committee Amendments to SB 466 Page 2 of 4

## (2014 Replacement Volume and 2016 Supplement)";

strike in their entirety lines 6 through 10, inclusive; in line 13, strike "1-301, 1-302, 1-303, 1-306, 1-307,"; in the same line, strike ", 1-310, and 1-311"; and strike in their entirety lines 16 through 20, inclusive.

# AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 through 9, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 23 on page 2 through line 16 on page 9, inclusive.

On page 9, after line 16, insert:

## "Article – Education

#### 13-501.

- (a) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated.
- (b) "Advisory Council" means the Advisory Council to the State Emergency Medical Services Board.
- (c) "Board of Directors" means the Board of Directors of the Medical System Corporation.
- (d) "Board of Regents" means the Board of Regents of the University System of Maryland.
  - (e) "Center" means the R Adams Cowley Shock Trauma Center.
  - (f) "EMS Board" means the State Emergency Medical Services Board.

- (g) "Institute" means the Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems.
- (h) "Medical System Corporation" means the University of Maryland Medical System Corporation.
- (I) "NEXT GENERATION 9-1-1 SERVICES" HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 1-301 OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY ARTICLE.
- (J) "PUBLIC SAFETY ANSWERING POINT" HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 1-301 OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY ARTICLE.
- [(i)] (K) <u>"Study Center" means the Charles McC. Mathias, Jr. National Study Center for Trauma and Emergency Medical Systems.</u>
- [(j)] (L) "University" means the University of Maryland, Baltimore Campus.";

in line 17, strike "1-304.1." and substitute "13-518."; in line 18, strike "ADVISORY" and substitute "DIRECTOR'S"; in lines 18 and 19, strike "IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES"; in line 20, after "THE" insert "9-1-1 DIRECTOR'S"; in line 23, after the second "THE" insert "EMERGENCY NUMBER SYSTEMS"; in line 26, after "THE" insert "9-1-1 DIRECTOR'S"; and in line 28, after "THE" insert "9-1-1 DIRECTOR'S".

On page 10, in line 5, strike "SECRETARY" and substitute "INSTITUTE"; strike beginning with "PROVIDE" in line 5 down through "SERVICES" in line 7 and substitute "WORK WITH THE MARYLAND ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES TO SECURE NECESSARY STAFF AND LOGISTICAL, TECHNICAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT FOR THE 9-1-1 DIRECTOR'S COUNCIL"; in line 8, strike "1-304.2."; in line

# SB0466/267674/1 Finance Committee Amendments to SB 466 Page 4 of 4

9, strike "(A)" and substitute "(G)"; in the same line, strike "COLLABORATE WITH THE" and substitute "ASSIST THE EMERGENCY NUMBER SYSTEMS"; in lines 9, 12, 15, and 19, in each instance, after "THE" insert "9-1-1 DIRECTOR'S"; after line 18, insert:

"(4) THE 9-1-1 DIRECTOR'S COUNCIL SHALL WORK WITH THE COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY TO MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EMERGENCY NUMBER SYSTEMS BOARD ON METHODOLOGY CONSISTENT WITH THE INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICES FOR COLLECTING DATA FOR CALLS SENT TO PUBLIC SAFETY ANSWERING POINTS.";

in lines 20 and 23, in each instance, after "THE" insert "EMERGENCY NUMBER SYSTEMS"; and in line 19, strike "(B)" and substitute "(H)".

On page 11, in line 1, after "THE" insert "EMERGENCY NUMBER SYSTEMS".

On pages 11 through 13, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 3 on page 11 through line 7 on page 13, inclusive, and substitute:

# "Article – Public Safety";

in line 12, strike "FUND" and substitute "<u>IF FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE</u>, <u>BE USED WITH DISCRETION TO REIMBURSE COUNTIES FOR</u>"; and in the same line, strike "PLANNING FOR".

On pages 14 through 19, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 10 on page 14 through line 15 on page 19, inclusive.

On page 19, in line 16, strike "4." and substitute "2.".